

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.117 OF 2007

DHAN KUMAR GURUNG

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA GURUNG

Respondent(s)

ORDER

This is a transfer petition in which a prayer has been made that the proceedings of Case No. 501A of 2006 pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Gwalior, M.P., entitled "Rajendra Gurung v. Shrimati Dhan Kumari Gurung" filed by the respondent under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, be transferred to Family Court, Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh.

Learned counsel appearing for the Respondent submits that he has no objection if the aforesaid case is transferred to Family Court, Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh. In view of the statement made by learned counsel for the Respondent, we direct that the Case No. 501A of 2006 be transferred from the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Gwalior, M.P., entitled "Rajendra Gurung v. Shrimati Dhan Kumari Gurung" to Family Court, Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh.

2

We request the Family Court, Jhansi, to dispose of the aforesaid case as expeditiously as possible.

with these observations, the transfer petition is allowed and disposed of.

..... J.  
(Dalveer Bhandari)

..... J.  
(Harjit Singh Bedi)

New Delhi;  
August 08, 2008.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L.) N O ( s ) . 1 1 7 O F 2 0 0 7

D H A N K U M A R G U R U N G

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

R A J E N D R A G U R U N G

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 0 8 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E D A L V E E R B H A N D A R I  
H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E H A R J I T S I N G H B E D I

For Petitioner(s) Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kun al Verm a, Adv.  
Mr. M.A. Krishn a Moorthy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed and disposed of in  
terms of the signed order.

(K. K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Neeru Bal a Vij)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]